Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey
Chief Operating Officer
52 Derby Street
Ormskirk
West Lancashire
L39 2DF

Wednesday, 17 March 2021
TO: COUNCILLORS

D WEST, M NIXON, I ASHCROFT, R COOPER, S EVANS,
M MILLS, G OWEN, A OWENS, A SUTTON, D WESTLEY AND
D WHITTINGTON

Dear Councillor,
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held by
SKYPE on THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2021 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance is
requested. A Skype meeting request will be sent to individual Members of Executive
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The meeting will also be available to view for members
of the public via a webcast on the Council's website.
Yours faithfully

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey
Chief Operating Officer
AGENDA
(Open to the Public)
1.

APOLOGIES

2.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of
urgency.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in
advance of the meeting. (For the assistance of members a checklist
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at
the end of this agenda sheet.)

5.

DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP
In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule
16, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip, and the
nature of it, when considering any matter in the following categories:
-

501 - 502

The review of any decision of the Cabinet or
The performance of any Member of the Cabinet

N.B. The Secretary of State believes whipping is incompatible with
Overview and Scrutiny.
6.

MINUTES
To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28
January 2021.

503 - 510

7.

PUBLIC SPEAKING
Residents of West Lancashire on giving notice, may address the
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of
the item. The deadline for submissions is 10.00am on Friday 19 March
2021. A copy of the public speaking protocol and form to be completed
is attached.

511 - 516

8.

CALL IN ITEMS
There are no items under this heading.

9.

RELEVANT MINUTES OF CABINET
To scrutinise the following Minutes of Cabinet:
23 February 2021 (Extraordinary)
9 March 2021

9a

Extraordinary Cabinet - Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February
2021

517 - 520

9b

Cabinet - Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021

521 - 528

10.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2021/22
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation and
Resources.

529 - 536

11.

HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING
To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and
Commercial Services.

537 - 546

12.

ORMSKIRK TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE
2021-2026 AND THE HERITAGE ACTION ZONE PROGRAMME
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and
Community.

13.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
It is recommended that members of the press and public be excluded
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of
business in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 (Finance/Business
Affairs) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and as, in all the
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

14.

ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY
That the Portfolio Holder of Resources and Transformation be invited
to the meeting to provide further information and clarification on the
Office Accommodation Strategy and to respon
[...]
alf of your authority, school governing bodies.
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest.
NB Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions.

Page 502

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Agenda Item 6

HELD:

Thursday, 28 January 2021

Start:
Finish:

7.00 pm
8.45 pm

PRESENT:
Councillor:

D West (Chairman)

Councillors:

M Nixon (Vice-Chair)
R Cooper
M Mills
A Owens
D Westley

Officers:

Heidi McDougall, Corporate Director of Place & Community
Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development Services
Mike Kostrzewski, Finance and Audit Manager
Tom Dickinson, Principal Solicitor
Alison Patterson, Our Future Project Manager
Peter Richards, Strategic Planning, Regeneration &
Implementation Manager
Rebecca Spicer, Insurance and Risk Officer
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager
Julia Brown, Member Services Officer
Chloe McNally, Member Services Apprentice

41

I Ashcroft
S Evans
G Owen
A Sutton
D Whittington

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence received.

42

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
There were no changes to Membership of the Committee.

43

URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN
There were no items of urgent business.

44

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

45

DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP
There were no declarations of Party Whip.

46

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 be
received as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 503

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
47

HELD:

Thursday, 28 January 2021

PUBLIC SPEAKING
There were no items under this heading.

48

CALL IN ITEMS
There were no items under this heading.

49

RELEVANT MINUTES OF CABINET - 12 JANUARY 2021
Consideration was given to the Minutes of Cabinet held on 12 January 2021 as
contained on pages 311 to 318 of the Book of Reports.
A comment was raised in respect of Minute 61 – Liverpool City Region Spatial
Development Strategy – Second Round of Consultation, in relation to areas of the
Borough not being considered in the consultation.
A question was raised in respect of Minute 66 – Quarterly Performance Indicators
(Q2 2020/21), in respect of the current recycling target and if this target had been
achieved in the last 12 months.
The Corporate Director of Place and Community advised that this information would
be circulated to Members following the meeting.
A comment was raised in respect of Minute 56 – Confirmation of Procedural matters:
Flooding and Drainage Cabinet Working Group Terms of Reference, in respect of
(D) To give consideration to all the issues and options associated with the
establishment of an internal drainage board. It was expressed that reference to
'River Authority' had not been included as per the recommendation of the Working
Group.
RESOLVED:
A. That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 12 January 2021 and comments raised in
respect of Minute 56 and 61 be noted.
B. That information relating to the current recycling target and if this target had
been achieved in the last 12 months be circulated to Members of the
Committee

50

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION - MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
17 NOVEMBER 2020
Consideration was given to the Minutes of the Member Development Commission
held on 17 November 2020, as contained on pages 319 to 322 of the Book of
Reports.
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Member Development Commission held on 17
November 2020 be noted.

Page 504

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

51

HELD:

Thursday, 28 January 2021

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTION REVIEW
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation
and Resources as contained on pages 323 to 362 of the Book of Reports, which
was to consider the recommendations of the Membe
[...]
tion was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and
Community as contained on pages 435 to 448 of the Book of Reports, which
presented the plans prepared for the Ormskirk Eastern Gateway in partnership with
Lancashire County Council, and to seek the Committees comments on the
proposals for feedback to Cabinet alongside the public consultation.
The Strategic Planning, Regeneration & Implementation Manager outlined the report
and presented plans detailed at (Appendix A). He gave an overview of the four
Page 506

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

HELD:

Thursday, 28 January 2021

different phases of the Ormskirk Eastern Gateway.
He also provided a
demonstration of the on line Consultation on the Council website.
Questions and comments were raised in respect of: Improve cycling and waling links to Edge Hill University
 Create a visually appealing Town Centre
 Engagement with bus users with no digital means
 Posters displayed in Bus Station / call or write to team to engage in
consultation
 WLBC Social media/ Champ website
 Rest room at Bus Station
RESOLVED: That Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee fully support the
proposals to Cabinet and encourage the public to take part in the
Council's Consultation and also thank Lancashire County Council for
their participation and partnership in the Ormskirk Eastern Gateway
Scheme.
54

DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2021- 22
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and
Commercial Property as contained on pages 449 to 456 of the Book of Reports,
which provided a summary of the General Revenue Account budget position for the
next financial year, 2021/22. The report had previously been considered by Cabinet
on 12 January 2021.
The Finance and Audit Manager provided an overview of the report referring to
details set down in the report.
A question was raised in respect of prioritising projects that had been delayed during
2020/21 due to the Covid Pandemic. The Finance and Audit Manager informed
Members that the Head of Housing and Regulatory Services, Fiona Graham, had at
the previous Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee been asked the same
question and she had provided assurances that this would be the case.
RESOLVED: That the budget position be noted.

55

DRAFT MEDIUM TERM CAPITAL PROGRAMME
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and
Commercial Property as contained on pages 457 to 464 of the Book of Reports,
which set out details of the GRA medium term capital programme position for the
next 3 years. The report had previously been considered by Cabinet on 12 January
2021.
The Finance and Audit Manager provided an overview of the report referring to
details set down in the report.

Page 507

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

HELD:

Thursday, 28 January 2021

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
56

HOUSING ACCOUNT - REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET SETTING
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and
Commercial Property as contained on pages 465 to 480 of the Book of Reports,
which provided a summary of the Housing Account's financial position. The report
had previously been considered by Cabinet on 12 January 2021.
The Finance and Audit Manager provided an overview of the report referring to
details set down in the report and appendices.
RESOLVED: That the budget position be noted.

57

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following item of business on the grounds that they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3
(financial/business affairs) of Part 1 Schedule 12A of that Act and as,
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

58

ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation
and Resources as contained on pages 481 to 500 of the Book of Reports, which
outlined the proposals set out in the Accommodation Strategy report attached as an
Appendix, as one of the outcomes of the Sustainable Organisation Review report
agreed by Council in July 2019.
The Our Future Programme Manager provided an overview of the report referring to
details set out in the report and appendices.
Comments and questions were raised by Members.
In discussion, the Committee felt that further information and clarification on the
Office Accommodation Strategy report be provided by the Portfolio Holder of
Resources and Transformation.
A vote was taken, the outcome of which was unanimous, and it was agreed that
Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee propose the deferral of the Office
Accommodation Strategy and invite the Portfolio Holder of Resources and
Transformation to the next meeting in order to provide further information and
clarification on the Office Accommodation Strategy and to respond to questions
raised by Members.

Page 508

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

HELD:

Thursday, 28 January 2021

RESOLVED: That the agreed comments of Executive Overview & Scrutiny
Committee are to propose the deferral of the Office Accommodation
Strategy and that the Portfolio Holder of Resources and
Transformation be invited to the next meeting in order to provide
further information and clarification on the Office Accommodation
Strategy and to respond to questions raised by Members.

……….………………………..
Chairman

Page 509

Agenda Item 7
PUBLIC SPEAKING – PROTOCOL
(For meetings of Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny Committees, Audit &
Governance Committee and Standards Committee)
1.0

Public Speaking

1.1

Residents of West Lancashire may, on giving notice, address any of the
above meetings to make representations on any item on the agenda for those
meetings, except where the public and press are to be excluded from the
meetin
[...]
ation
Deputy Leader of the Council and
Portfolio Holder for Leisure &
Human Resources
Portfolio Holder for Health and
Wellbeing
Portfolio Holder for Communities
and Community Safety
Portfolio Holder for Planning
Portfolio Holder for Housing and
Landlord Services
Portfolio Holder for Street Scene
Portfolio Holder for Emergency
Planning, Preparation and
Implementation
Portfolio Holder for Resources &
Transformation

Councillors: Paul O'Neill, Adrian Owens, Anne Sutton, David
Westley and David Whittington
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Chief Operating Officer
Chris Twomey, Corporate Director of Transformation & Resources
Heidi McDougall, Corporate Director of Place & Community
Simon Burnet, Head of Wellbeing and Leisure
James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement & Commercial
Services
Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development
Matt Jones, Legal and Democratic Services Manager
Rachel Kneale, Estates and Valuation Manager
Jill Ryan, Senior Member Services Officer
Chloe McNally, Member Services Apprentice

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

Page 517

CABINET

72

HELD:

Tuesday, 23 February 2021

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
The following declaration of interest was received.
Councillor Gagen declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items relating to
Lancashire County Council (LCC) as an employee of Lancashire County Council
and did not enter into detailed discussions, which affected LCC.

73

PUBLIC SPEAKING
There were no items under this heading.

74

SPECIAL URGENCY (RULE 16 ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE
RULES)/URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of special urgency.

75

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 January 2021
were received as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

76

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration
of the following item of business on the grounds that they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3
(financial/business affairs) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act and
as, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

(Note: No representations had been received in relation to the following item being
considered in private)
77

MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS
Consideration was given to report relating to the following matters requiring
decisions and contained on pages 945 – 964 of the Book of Reports.

78

PURCHASE OF LAND AT FAIRLIE, SKELMERSDALE
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and
Community, which sought authority to purchase land at Fairlie, Skelmersdale.
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the
Page 518

CABINET

HELD:

Tuesday, 23 February 2021

report before it and the reasons contained therein.
RESOLVED:

79

That subject to Council approving paragraph 3.1 of the report,
acquisition of the land at Fairlie, Skelmersdale for £350,000,
hatched on the plan attached to the report (Appendix A), on behalf
of the HRA be agreed and authority be given to the Corporate
Director of Place and Community to enter into all necessary
arrangements with regard to the proposed purchase from
Lancashire County Council.

LEISURE CONTRACT EXTENSION 2021 / 22 FINAL PROPOSAL
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and
Community, which provided Cabinet with details of the proposed 2021/2022 Leisure
Contract extension between WLBC, West Lancashire Community Leisure Trust
(WLCLT) and Serco and to seek agreement to proceed with the extension.
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the
report before it and the reasons contained therein.
RESOLVED A.

That Cabinet agree to the financial proposal detailed in Section
6.7 of the report.

B.

That the Corporate Director of Place and Community, in
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Human
Resources, be authorised to take all necessary actions
required to enter into the contract extension.

……….………………………..
Leader

Page 519

Agenda Item 9b

CABINET

HELD:
Start:
Finish:

Tuesday, 9 March 2021
7.00 pm
7.12 pm

PRESENT:
Councillors:

Portfolio
Councillor Ian Moran
Councillor Yvonne Gagen

Councillor Vickie Cummins
Councillor Gareth Dowling
Councillor David Evans
Councillor Jenny Wilkie
Councillor Kevin Wilkie
Councillor Kevin Wright

Councillor Adam Yates

Leader of the Council and Portfolio
Holder for Economic Regeneration
Deputy Leader of the Council and
Portfolio Holder for Leisure &
Human Resources
Portfolio Holder for Health and
Wellbeing
Portfolio Holder for Communities
and Community Safety
Portfolio Holder for Planning
Portfolio Holder for Housing and
Landlord Services
Portfolio Holder for Street Scene
Portfolio Holder for Emergency
Planning, Preparation and
Implementation
Portfolio Holder for Resources &
Transformation

In attendance:

Other Councillors viewed the meeting via the public webcast

Officers:

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Chief Operating Officer
Chris Twomey, Corporate Director of Transformation & Resources
Fiona Graham, Head of Housing and Regulatory Services
Lisa Windle, Head of Corporate and Customer Services
James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial
Services
Matt Jones, Legal & Democratic Services Manager
Peter Richards, Strategic Planning, Regeneration &
Implementation Manager
Rebecca Spicer, Insurance and Risk Officer
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager
Helen Peek, Member Services Officer
Kay Lovelady, Principal Solicitor

80

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

Page 521

CABINET

81

HELD:

Tuesday, 9 March 2021

SPECIAL URGENCY (RULE 16 ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE
RULES)/URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of special urgency.

82

PUBLIC SPEAKING
There were no items under this heading.

83

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The following declarations of interest were received:
1. Councillor Gagen declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items relating
to Lancashire County Council (LCC) as an employee of Lancashire County
Council and did not enter into detailed discussions, which affected LCC.
2. Councillor J Wilkie (tenant of Council accommodation) and Councillors K
Wilkie and K Wright (connected person who is a tenant of Council
accommodation) declared disclosable pecuniary interests in agenda item
6(d) 'HRA Revenue and Capital Monitoring' but considered they were
entitled to speak and vote by virtue of an exemption as nothing in the report
relates particularly to the relevant tenancy or lease

84

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Cabinet (Extraordinary) meeting held on 23 rd
February 2021 be received as a correct record and signed by the
Leader.

85

MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS
Consideration was given to reports relating to the following matters requiring
decisions and contained on pages 977 to 1228 of the Book of Reports:

86

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q3 2020/21)
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation
and Resources, presenting performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 31
December 2020.
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the
report before it, and the reasons contained therein.
Thanks to staff were expressed, in relation to their efforts, working under very
different circumstances due to COVID restrictions and working processes,
implemented due to the pandemic.

Page 522

CABINET

RESOLVED

HELD:

Tuesday, 9 March 2021

A. That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the
quarter ended 31 December 2020 be noted.
B. That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item as the
report will be submitted to the meeting of the Corporate &
Environmental Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 11 March
2021.

87

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTING
Consideration was
[...]
 AND CAPITAL MONITORING
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and
Commercial Services, providing a summary of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
and Housing capital programme positions for the 2020/21 financial year.
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the
report before it and the reasons contained therein.
RESOLVED:

A.

That the 2020/21 HRA and Housing capital programme
positions be noted.

B. That call in is not appropriate for this item as the report is being
submitted to the next meeting of the Executive Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on 25 March 2021.
90

A REGENERATION PLAN FOR SKELMERSDALE TOWN CENTRE
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and
Community, providing an update on the development of a 'Place Shaping' Hub and
the preparation of a specific Regeneration Plan for Skelmersdale Town Centre, and
to establish a 'Place Shaping Hub' and Cabinet Working Group to steer this work.
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the
report before it and the reasons contained therein.
RESOLVED:

A.

That a Place-Shaping Hub made up of the partners outlined in
paragraph 3.5 of the report be established.

B. That the Terms of Reference of the Place Shaping Hub be
agreed as follows:
"To create and develop a Regeneration Plan for Skelmersdale
Town Centre, that meets the aspirations and key priorities for
the Council and its partners, initially concentrating on the area
outlined at Appendix A and consider other specific, but
connected, pieces or work around other key regeneration
projects in the wider Skelmersdale and Up Holland area,
including Estates Regeneration and Green Infrastructure
proposals, including consideration of available funding."
C. That a Skelmersdale Town Centre Regeneration Plan Cabinet
Page 524

CABINET

HELD:

Tuesday, 9 March 2021

Working Group be established consisting of 4 Labour
Members, 2 Conservativ
[...]
ribution
7,697
3,207
Total Resources
7,697
4,608
*HRA/MRA contributions not utilised in year can be transferred into 2021/22 along with
any further capital budget transferred into 2021/22 at year end.

Page 541

Page 542

APPENDIX 3
LANDLORD SERVICES COMMITTEE (CABINET WORKING GROUP)
3 MARCH 2021
28

HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING
The Working Group considered the report of the Head of Housing and Regulatory
Services contained on pages 199 – 204 of the Book of Reports, which provided a
summary of the Housing Revenue Account and Housing Capital Programme
positions for the 2020/21 financial year.
The Group Accountant provided an overview of the report to include a favourable
budget variance and contingencies.
Agreed: That the 2020/21 HRA and Housing Capital Programme positions be noted.

Page 543

MINUTE OF CABINET 9 MARCH 2021
89

APPENDIX 4

HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and
Commercial Services, providing a summary of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
and Housing capital programme positions for the 2020/21 financial year.
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the details as set out in the
report before it and the reasons contained therein.
RESOLVED:

A.

That the 2020/21 HRA and Housing capital programme
positions be noted.

B.

That call in is not appropriate for this item as the report is being
submitted to the next meeting of the Executive Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on 25 March 2021.

Page 545

Agenda Item 12
CABINET: 9 MARCH 2021
EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 25
MARCH 2021

Report of:

Corporate Director of Place and Community

Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ian Moran / Councillor David Evans
Contact for further information: Mr Peter Richards

SUBJECT: ORMSKIRK TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE
2021-2026 AND THE HERITAGE ACTION ZONE PROGRAMME

Wards affected: Ormskirk Ward(s)
1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To outline and inform members re

Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 8.32 pm 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: D West (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: R Cooper S Evans 
 M Mills G Owen 
 A Owens A Sutton 
 D Westley D Whittington 
 N Pryce-Roberts S Currie 
 
In attendance: Councillor A Yates, Portfolio Holder for Resources & 

Transformation 
 
Officers:  

Heidi McDougall, Corporate Director of Place & Community 
Chris Twomey, Corporate Director of Transformation and 
Resources 
Mike Kostrzewski, Finance and Audit Manager 
Alison Grimes, Partnership & Performance Officer 
Tom Dickinson, Principal Solicitor 
Heidi McDougall, Corporate Director of Place & Community 
Peter Richards, Strategic Planning, Regeneration & 
Implementation Manager 
Ian Goodall, Principal Economic Regeneration Officer 
Julia Brown, Member Services Officer 
Helen Peek, Member Services Officer 
 

59   APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

60   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 
of Councillor M Nixon and the appointment of Councillor N Pryce-Roberts for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 
Councillor S Currie had been appointed as a Member of the Committee for this 
meeting only. 
 

61   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

62   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declaration of interest. 
 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 

 

63   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

64   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held 28 January 2021 be 
received as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
65   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
66   CALL IN ITEMS  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
67   RELEVANT MINUTES OF CABINET  

 
 Consideration was given to the Minutes of Extraordinary Cabinet held on 23 

February 2021 and Cabinet held on 9 March 2021, as contained on pages 517 to 
528 of the Book of Reports. 
 

a   Extraordinary Cabinet - Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021  
 

 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of Extraordinary Cabinet held on 23 February 
2021 be noted. 

 
b   Cabinet - Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021  

 
 A question was raised in respect of Minute 90 - A Regeneration Plan For 

Skelmersdale Town Centre, regarding the structure of the Place Shaping Hub and 
nature of public involvement. 
 
The Corporate Director of Place and Community advised of the plans structure of 
the Hub and explained that phase one had commenced to develop the scheme and 
that phase two will look at land to develop with the creation of a 'masterplan' where 
there will be input from Members and the Community. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 9 March 2021 be noted and 

comment raised in respect of Minute 90 be noted. 
 

68   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2021/22  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation 
and Resources as contained on pages 529 to 535 of the Book of Reports, which was 
to consider the Corporate Performance Plan for 2021/22, and Key Performance 
Indicators, as set out at appendix A. 
 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 

 

The Partnership and Performance Officer outlined the report and responded to 
questions raised in relation to digital services and the measurement of Citizens 
satisfaction in respect of this. 
 
A question was raised in respect of the Priority to 'Become a Greener West 
Lancashire' regarding why the target of 50% for recycling, had not been met, and the 
reason for the proposed 1% incremental target set for 2021/22. 
 
The Corporate Director of Place and Community advised Members that recycling 
targets are set by the Waste Framework Directive, and are agreed collectively 
across Lancashire. She gave examples of previous measures introduced including, 
bin swaps and the collection and recycling of various plastic types, not just plastic 
bottles as it had been previously. She also advised that West Lancashire Borough 
Council is governed by Lancashire County Council (LCC) in terms of the type of 
waste that is permitted to be collected. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the suite of Key Performance Indicators 2021/22 set out at 

Appendix A be considered and noted. 
 

69   HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Services as contained on pages 537 to 545 of the Book of Reports, 
which was to consider a summary of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
Housing capital programme positions for the 2020/21 financial year. The report had 
previously been considered by Cabinet on 9 March 2021. 
 
The Finance and Audit Manager provided an overview, referring to details as set 
down in the report and appendices. He responded to questions raised in respect of 
details of properties purchased in Q3 and Q4 and also information in relation to s141 
funds. 
 
A question was raised in relation to Tawd Valley Developments, to enquire if it was 
possible to receive details regarding the number of management staff, salaries, local 
firms and local jobs generated in the work it undertakes.  
 
The Corporate Director of Transformation and Resources advised Members that 
Tawd Valley Development Cabinet Working Group provide financial information bi-
monthly.  He explained that further information relating to local firms used and job 
creation be included for Members information. 
 
RESOLVED: That the 2020/21 HRA and Housing capital programme 

positions be noted. 
 

70   ORMSKIRK TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 2021-2026 
AND THE HERITAGE ACTION ZONE PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 547 to 569 of the Book of Reports, which was to 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 

 

outline and inform Members regarding the details of the Action Plan for 2021 - 2026 
in relation to Ormskirk Town Centre and progress of the Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) 
project and how this project will assist with the recovery and regeneration efforts for 
the town centre.  
 
Comments were raised in respect of the following: 
  

 Mobile phone payments for car parks – could this be implemented sooner  

 More effective consultation / engagement on the Action Plan  
 
RESOLVED:  That the comments and the report on the Ormskirk Town Centre 

Strategy Action Plan 2021-2026 be noted.   
 

71   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,  
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 (financial/business affairs) of Part 1 Schedule 12A of that 
Act and as, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 
72   ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY  

 
 The Portfolio Holder of Resources and Transformation Joined the meeting to provide 

further information and clarification on the Office Accommodation Strategy and to 
respond to questions raised by Members of the Committee. 
A copy of the Strategy was attached at pages 571 to 580 of the Book of Reports. 
 
A Question was raised in relation to how much had been spent on capital works in 
2019/20 and 2020/21 at Derby Street Offices and Sandy Lane Offices and what the 
money had been spent on.  
 
The Finance and Audit Manager provide a breakdown of costs in respect of this and 
the Portfolio Holder further explained that the work carried out had been essential / 
health and safety maintenance work of the buildings/offices. 
 
In discussion, further comments and questions were raised by Members in which the 
Portfolio Holder responded in relation to:- 
 

 Office locations / cost of works carried out / future costs 

 New working practices / Covid / SORP 

 Red Quadrant Report 

 Location of Council Chamber/Committees /Customer Service Points 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Corporate Director of Transformation & Resources, in 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 

 

consultation with the Resources & Transformation Portfolio 
Holder, be recommended to include the following paragraph to 
the WLBC Office Accommodation Strategy:- 

 
"1.3. That any concerns arising from the reviews undertaken as 
a result of this strategy are subject to the usual scrutiny and that 
no decision will be taken before the matter is taken before 
Council." 

 
(The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Transformation for 
his attendance). 
 

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 


